
 
 

 महाĤबधंक (ͪवपणन और ͪवĐय) का काया[लय 
             PO: जागǓृत ͪवहार ,संबलपुर -768020, उड़ीसा 

 पीबीएÈस संखया.- 0663-2542461-69,फैÈस संखया: 0663-2542307, 
टेलȣफोन संखया.: 0663 – 2542870 (O)  /  2542359 (O) 

   ईमेल आईडी : cgmsm_mcl@rediffmail.com,cgmsm_mcl@yahoo.co.in 

No. MCL/M&S/Exclusive e-Auction/2020-21/Phase-III/180                                        Dt.01.08.2020 

NOTICE 
Subject : Modalities for Exclusive e-Auction for 2020-21 for Non- Power Consumers 

(Including CPPs) – Phase-III(Auction period: AUG 2020-SEPT 2020). 
 
The Exclusive e-Auction for 2020-21 for Non- Power Consumers (Including CPPs) - Phase III 
(Auction Period: AUG 2020-SEPT 2020) will be conducted to sell the coal in Road & Rail mode as 
per the terms and conditions of the Scheme of Exclusive E Auction for Non- Power Producers,2015 
circulated by CIL and as per various modification notified from time to time. However, the 
modalities for Exclusive e-Auction 2020-21 – PHASE-III (AUG 2020-SEPT 2020)  will stand 
modified to the following extent: 
 

1. The reserve price for power sector consumer will remain at par with i.e. 0% premium over 
the notified price of coal for Non-Power sector . 

2. Bidders will have to bid for Source-wise, Sidingwise and Grade-wise quantity in aggregate 
and month wise coal value to be deposited as per extant practice.  

3. For road mode,the successful bidders have the option of choosing the monthly quantity for 
the period of auction i.e. Aug’2020 and Sept’2020. The lifting validity of all the RDOs to 
be issued against the MSQ of AUG’2020 shall be for 45 days only. The validity period 
for lifting of coal shall be 45 days beyond 30.09.2020 against the quantity allocated for 
SEPT’20 (Last month of 2 month auction period) subject to deposition of coal value.  

4.  Successful bidders of  both rail and road mode, after winning bid quantity in the auction, 
shall have to give a declaration to MCL, distributing the aggregate quantity between 
Aug’2020 and Sept’2020 (2 months)  within 15.08.2020.  

5.  In case of non-submission of the said distribution of quantity by the successful bidders, MCL 
will distribute the quantity booked in 2(Two) equal monthly installments for the month 
Aug’2020 and Sept’2020.   

6. The successful bidder, in Road mode, after Exclusive e-Auction will be required to  deposit 
coal value for the scheduled quantity of of Aug’2020 by 28th Aug,2020 and the total coal 
value payment against the scheduled quantity of Sept’2020 has to be made by 28th 
Sept’2020 so that RDO may be issued within the month.  

7. Successful willing consumer of both Road and Rail may also pay the coal value through 
Usance LC as notified through this office notice no.10, Dtd.17.04.2020 (Copy enclosed). 
The nominated bank for dealing Usance LC shall be tentatively  SBI/ ICICI Bank. The 
deatails will be made available by this office after completion of e-Auction to the successful 
interested consumers. 

  

 

 

 

mailto:cgmsm_mcl@rediffmail.com,
mailto:cgmsm_mcl@yahoo.co.in


 

महाĤबंधक (ͪवपणन और ͪवĐय) का काया[लय 

PO: जागǓृत ͪवहार ,संबलपुर -768020, उड़ीसा 

पीबीएÈस संखया.- 0663-2542461-69,फैÈस संखया: 0663-2542307, 

टेलȣफोन संखया.: 0663 – 2542870 (O)  /  2542359 (O) 

ईमेल आईडी : cgmsm_mcl@rediffmail.com,cgmsm_mcl@yahoo.co.in 

================================================================ 

8. In case of Rail mode, there are 3 payment options available for successful bidder which are 
enumerated below: 

The successful bidder will be required to deposit coal value till 20th  August 2020 for the 
allocation of  August’20 and by 15th of Septemeber’20 for allocation of September’20. Such 
payment shall be made through NEFT/RTGS in favour of MCL along with debit advice 
issued by the bank certifying that NEFT/RTGS has been issued by debiting the account of 
concerned consumer/bidder.However, successful bidders may deposit part coal value prior to 
20th August’20 (for allocation of August’20) and 15th September’20(for allocation of 
September’20)  and in that case, equivalent rail program shall be endorsed and offered.  

OR 
Successful bidder will have the option to deposit financial coverage in form of BG with 
MCL as per prescribed format covering maximum number of rakes to be allotted in any of 
the  month  till 20th August 2020 to enable MCL to endorse monthly quota of rakes in FOIS. 
In such case, where financial coverage is furnished in form of BG by the successful bidder, 
advance payment of Coal value is to be deposited by successful bidder before expected date 
of offer in the same month, latest by 25th of the concerned month. 

 OR 
Successful bidder may also pay the coal value through Usance LC as notified by this office 
vide notice no MCL/SBP/GM(M&S)/20-21/10 dt 17.04.2020. Successful bidder under this 
mode shall have to deposit of 7 day coal value( point-12 of part C of  Notice) & Financial 
coverage ( Point-13 of part C of Notice) before 20th of concerned month  to enable MCL to 
endorse monthly quota of rakes in FOIS. Final allotment of rakes of concerned month will 
be taken after confirmation of LC.  
 

9.  The sanctioned program shall remain valid for seeking allotment till end of the concerned      
month. However allotted rakes shall remain valid  as per extant railway rules.  

 
     10.  Registration of the bidders and submission of EMD in the form of Demand Draft /Banker’s 

cheque/RTGS/BG may be made following the notice of schedule of dates which will be 
published in website of MCL/Service Provider .Bidders who have already registered for 
participating in the earlier phases of Special Forward E-auction and Special E-auction 
conducted earlier shall be eligible to participate subject to deposition of required EMD. 

11. In case of forfeiture of  EMD/Security deposit in respect to lifting, the account will be reckoned at 
the end of validity period of lifting. However, the Monthly Scheduled Quantity can be recasted on 
mutual consent of Buyer and seller. 

12. The validity of the BG shall be at least throughout the pendency of lifting i.e. 45 days in 
case of Road which will be extendable as desired by the concerned coal companies. The 
modalities for submission of EMD through BG mode and format of Bank Guarantee (BG) is 
being notified separately in the websites of MCL and service provider. 

13. All interested registered consumers shall be required to deposit in advance non-interest bearing EMD 
with respective service provider for such an amount as would cover 10% of the reserve price (of e-
Auction concerned) in terms of basic price of coal exclusive of taxes, duties and other charges as 
applicable before participating in Exclusive e-Auction. This may be paid upfront by way of Bank 
Draft / Bankers P.O or by way of e-transfer. Participants will have the option of submission of EMD 
in the form of Bank Guarantee (BG), the details of which will be uploaded shortly along with the BG 
format. 

 

mailto:cgmsm_mcl@rediffmail.com,
mailto:cgmsm_mcl@yahoo.co.in


 

14. CPPs who have registration under Special Forward e-Auction scheme would be required to submit 
an application to the service provider stating that they are interested in participating in Exclusive e-
auction 2018-19 Phase-I using their existing registration. However, their existing registration can be 
used subject to fulfillment of the registration requirement as is mandatorily required under the 
Exclusive e-auction Scheme. Such CPPs would also have option of registering afresh with the 
service provider under Exclusive e-auction Scheme. Bidders who have already registered for 
participating in the Exclusive E-auction conducted in earilier phases shall be eligible to participate in 
Exclusive E-Auction 2018-19 subject to deposition of required EMD. 

15.  (i)Wherever the State Pollution Control Board is not specifying the validity of the certificate 
issued by them to the unit or in other words have issued the open ended certificate such a certificate 
will be considered acceptable and intimation will be sent to the authority responsible for issuance of 
Pollution Certificate in the State.  
 (ii) For the purpose of registration consumers who are yet to receive Pollution Certificate in 
spite of having applied for the same may furnish evidence by producing certified copy of payment 
receipts I acknowledgements etc. for such applications made to the pollution control authority. 
However, before participating into the bidding they will have to produce either the valid Pollution 
Certificate or a "No Objection" for consuming coal issued by the Pollution control Board/ authority 
to which application for pollution certificate had been made.  
 (iii) The bidders whose Consent to Operate (CTO) has expired or is going to expire within 
the pendency of lifting and who are yet to receive valid NOC from the respective State Pollution 
Control Board against their renewal of CTO application already made are required to furnish the 
proof of application to the State Pollution Control Board along with an affidavit that the copy of 
Original Certificate will be submitted within 3 months from the date of expiry of CTO. 
 (iv) The affidavit already submitted by the CPP bidders for participating in the earlier phases 
of Special Forward E-auction need to submit the copy of the earlier affidavit duly notarized. These 
documents should be submitted at least one working day before the date of auction. Those bidders 
whose CTO will expire during the pendency of lifting and who are yet to apply to the respective 
State Pollution Control Board for their renewal of CTO will submit an undertaking (in form of 
affidavit duly notarized) stating that they will submit the copy of application documents for renewal 
of CTO to the respective State Pollution Control Board under an affidavit declaring that the original 
CTO will be submitted within 3 months from the date of expiry of the CTO. 

16. Moreover, the additional documents as communicated by CIL vide notice no:- CIL/M&S/e-auction/356 
dtd 01.08.2019 (copy enclosed) shall be required to comply by participating  bidders of exclusive e-
Auction 

 
ͪवतरण हेतु, 
वेबसाइटɉ पर अपलोड करने के ͧलए: 

1. महाĤबंधक(Ĥणालȣ), एमसीएल 

संबंͬधत वेबसाइटɉ पर अपलोड करने और आगे कȧ कार[वाई के ͧलए:  
1. एम / एस एमजंÈशन सेͪव[सेस ͧल 

जानकारȣ के ͧलए ĤǓतͧलͪप  : 

1. तकनीकȧ सलाहकार Ǔनदेशक (ͪवपणन), सीआईएल 

2. Ǔनदेशक(तकनीकȧ), एमसीएल 

3. महाĤबंधक (ͪवपणन और ͪवĐय), सीआईएल 

  


